COMPARISON OF ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF
Moringa oleifera AGAINST GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA

AIN LILI SOFIA BINTI NSARI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Comparison of Antibacterial Activity of
Moringa oleifera Against Gram Negative Bacteria” was submitted by Ain Lili Sofia
Binti Nsari, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

M-
LY
Dr. Nor’ Aishah Abu Shah
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

—1 oy

Siti Norazura Jamal

Project Coordinator FSG661
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Science

Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris
Head School of Biology
Faculty of Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA University TekﬂOIOSi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah, 72000 Kuala Pilah,
Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4  Objectives of the Study
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction to Moringa oleifera Plant
2.2 Components of Moringa
2.2.1 Moringa Seed
2.2.2 Moringa Pod
2.2.3 Moringa Leaves
2.3 Antibacterial and Antimicrobial Activity
2.4  Statistics of Gastrointestinal Infection Cases in Malaysia
2.5 Salmonella in Causing Gastrointestinal Infection
2.6 Escherichia coli in Causing Gastrointestinal Infection
3.0 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Material
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.1.4 Bacterial Strain
3.2 Methods

3.2.2 Identification of Bacteria
3.2.1.1 Streak Plate Method
3.2.1.2 Gram Staining
3.2.2 Plant materials and Extract Preparation
3.2.2.1 Sample Collection
3.2.2.2 Sterilization Process
3.2.2.3 Sample Extraction

3.2.2.4 Dilution from Crude and Preparation of Different

Sample Concentration

111
v
\Y%1
Vil
Vil
X

W W N - -

ONAADN B b

O

11
12

13
13
13
13
13
18
14
14
14
14
16
16
16
16
17



4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3

5.0

3.2.3 Antibacterial Susceptibility Test
3.2.3.1 Preparation of Muller Hinton Agar
3.2.3.2 Disc Diffusion Method

3.2.4 Statistical Analysis

RESULT AND DISCUSSION
Extractions

Bacterial Identification
Antibacterial Susceptibility Test

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

18
18
19
22

23
23
24
26

35

36

43
48



ABSTRACT

COMPARISON OF ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF Moringa oleifera

AGAINST GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA

Moringa 1s said to contain antimicrobial properties but only few studies of the
antibacterial activities on the pod of this plant. The study is aim to evaluate the
antibacterial activity of Moringa oleifera by its pod and to compare the effect of
different solvents use for extraction of Moringa oleifera pod through the
antibacterial test. To study the antimicrobial properties of this plant by its pod, the
antibacterial test through Kurby-bauer or disc diffusion method was carried out
with different concentration of the plant extract. The result of the study shows that
methanol have a very good result of diameter of the inhibition zone. As a result,
the pod of Moringa oleifera does exhibit antimicrobial activity at some
concentration. The best solvent used for the extraction of Moringa oleifera is
methanol.



