COMPARISON OF ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF Moringa oleifera AGAINST GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA

AIN LILI SOFIA BINTI NSARI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "Comparison of Antibacterial Activity of Moringa oleifera Against Gram Negative Bacteria" was submitted by Ain Lili Sofia Binti Nsari, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nor' Aishah Abu Shah Supervisor Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Siti Norazura Jamal

Project Coordinator FSG661 B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan arigh

Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris Head School of Biology Faculty of Applied Science University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan

D .				
Date:				
Daic.	_			

TABLE OF CONTENT

TABI LIST LIST LIST ABST	NOWLEDGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF ABBREVIATIONS FRACT FRAK	iii iv vi viii viii ix x
1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	INTRODUCTION Background of study Problem Statement Significance of Study Objectives of the Study	1 1 2 3 3
2.0 2.1 2.2	LITERATURE REVIEW Introduction to Moringa oleifera Plant Components of Moringa 2.2.1 Moringa Seed 2.2.2 Moringa Pod	4 4 6 6 7
2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6	2.2.3 Moringa Leaves Antibacterial and Antimicrobial Activity Statistics of Gastrointestinal Infection Cases in Malaysia Salmonella in Causing Gastrointestinal Infection Escherichia coli in Causing Gastrointestinal Infection	8 9 10 11 12
3.0 3.1	METHODOLOGY Materials 3.1.1 Raw Material 3.1.2 Chemicals 3.1.3 Apparatus 3.1.4 Bacterial Strain	13 13 13 13 13
3.2	Methods 3.2.2 Identification of Bacteria 3.2.1.1 Streak Plate Method 3.2.1.2 Gram Staining 3.2.2 Plant materials and Extract Preparation 3.2.2.1 Sample Collection 3.2.2.2 Sterilization Process	14 14 14 16 16
	3.2.2.3 Sample Extraction3.2.2.4 Dilution from Crude and Preparation of Different Sample Concentration	16 17

	3.2.3	18	
		3.2.3.1 Preparation of Muller Hinton Agar	18
		3.2.3.2 Disc Diffusion Method	19
	3.2.4	Statistical Analysis	22
4.0	RESU	ULT AND DISCUSSION	23
4.1	Extra	ctions	23
4.2	Bacterial Identification		24
4.3	Antib	acterial Susceptibility Test	26
5.0	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	35
CITE	ED REI	FERENCES	36
APPI	ENDIC	CES	43
CUR	RICUI	LUM VITAE	48

ABSTRACT

COMPARISON OF ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF Moringa oleifera AGAINST GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA

Moringa is said to contain antimicrobial properties but only few studies of the antibacterial activities on the pod of this plant. The study is aim to evaluate the antibacterial activity of Moringa oleifera by its pod and to compare the effect of different solvents use for extraction of Moringa oleifera pod through the antibacterial test. To study the antimicrobial properties of this plant by its pod, the antibacterial test through Kurby-bauer or disc diffusion method was carried out with different concentration of the plant extract. The result of the study shows that methanol have a very good result of diameter of the inhibition zone. As a result, the pod of Moringa oleifera does exhibit antimicrobial activity at some concentration. The best solvent used for the extraction of Moringa oleifera is methanol.